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APPENDIX - 1 

MEMBER LIST OF THE STUDY TEAM 
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[Basic Design Study] 
Name Assignment Current Position / Company 

Shigeru OTAKE Leader 
Project Monitoring and 
Coordination Division, Grant Aid  
Management Department, JICA 

Masatoshi SENO 
Chief Consultant / 
Maintenance & Operation 
Planning 

Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd 

Katsumi FUJII Water Supply System 
Planning / Pipeline Planning Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd 

Yutaka MURAKI Electrical and Mechanical 
Facility Planning Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd 

Masahiro TAKEUCHI Civil Work Planning Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd 

Makoto HONMA Procurement Planning / Cost 
Estimation Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd 

 

[Implementation Review Study] 
Name Assignment Current Position / Company 

Shigeru OTAKE Leader 
Project Monitoring and  
Coordination Division, Grant Aid  
Management Department, JICA 

Masatoshi SENO 
Chief Consultant /  
Maintenance & Operation  
Planning 

Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd 

Masahiro TAKEUCHI Civil Work Planning Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd 

 

[Draft Report Explanation] 
Name Assignment Current Position / Company 

Mikio NAKAMURA Leader Resident Representative, 
JICA Egypt Office 

Masatoshi SENO 
Chief Consultant /  
Maintenance & Operation  
Planning 

Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd 

Masahiro TAKEUCHI Civil Work Planning Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX - 2 

STUDY SCHEDULE 
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[Basic Design Study] 
No. Weather Stay Travel Activities

1 16-Jul Sun. Fine Paris Tokyo Mr. Otake, Mr. Seno, Mr. Fujii and Mr. Muraki
↓(JL405) leave Japan.

Paris
2 17-Jul Mon. Fine Cairo Paris Mr. Otake, Mr. Seno, Mr. Fujii and Mr. Muraki

↓(AF504) arrive at Cairo.
Cairo

3 18-Jul Tue. Fine Cairo Courtesy visit and meeting at JICA Office, Embassy of Japan,
GOGCWS, Giza Governorate and Giza City.
  - Explanation of IC/R
  - Meeting on schedule

4 19-Jul Wed. Fine Cairo Meeting with Giza City on situations of the Project Site
Field Survey on the Project Site
Route Survey of Water Transmission Main

5 20-Jul Thu. Fine Cairo Field Survey on Embaba WTP
Courtesy visit and meeting at MOIC

6 21-Jul Fri. Fine Cairo Internal Meeting and M/D preparation
7 22-Jul Sat. Fine Cairo Meeting with Giza City on situations of the Project Site

Field Survey on the previous projects sites
8 23-Jul Sun. Fine Cairo Internal Meeting and M/D preparation

Meeting with Giza City on M/D
9 24-Jul Mon. Fine Cairo Meeting with GOGCWS on M/D

Meeting with Giza City on M/D
10 25-Jul Tue. Fine Cairo Tokyo Signing M/D

↓(JL405) Report to JICA Office
Paris Mr. Takeuchi leaves Japan.

11 26-Jul Wed. Fine Cairo Paris Data collection on Project Frame
↓(AF504) Mr. Takeuchi arrives at Cairo.

Cairo
12 27-Jul Thu. Fine Cairo Cairo Mr. Otake leaves Cairo

↓(AF503) Field Survey on the Project Site
Paris Survey on related existing facilities

Preparation for Natural Condition Survey
13 28-Jul Fri. Fine Cairo Mr. Otake arrives at Tokyo.

↓(JL406)
Tokyo Internal Meeting

14 29-Jul Sat. Fine Cairo Technical Meeting with GOGCWS
Preparation for Natural Condition Survey

15 30-Jul Sun. Fine Cairo Survey on Embaba WTP
Route Survey of Water Transmission Main
Survey on existing water distribution network
Preparation for Natural Condition Survey

16 31-Jul Mon. Fine Cairo Data collection on construction standards
Preparation for Natural Condition Survey

17 1-Aug Tue. Fine Cairo Meeting with Electric Distribution Company
Survey for aqueducts locations
Preparation for Natural Condition Survey

18 2-Aug Wed. Fine Cairo Survey on Water Reservoir site
Preparation for Natural Condition Survey

19 3-Aug Thu. Fine Cairo Tokyo Survey on Water Reservoir site
↓(JL405) Route Survey of Water Transmission Main

Paris Preparation for Natural Condition Survey
Mr. Honma leaves Japan

20 4-Aug Fri. Fine Cairo Paris Day off
↓(AF504) Mr. Honma arrives at Cairo

Cairo
21 5-Aug Sat. Fine Cairo Survey on Water Reservoir site

Route Survey of Water Transmission Main
Preparation for Natural Condition Survey

22 6-Aug Sun. Fine Cairo Survey on Water Reservoir site
Route Survey of Water Transmission Main
Preparation for Market Survey
Preparation for Natural Condition Survey

Date
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[Basic Design Study] 
No. Weather Stay Travel Activities
23 7-Aug Mon. Fine Cairo Survey on Water Reservoir site

Market Survey
Preparation for Natural Condition Survey
Meeting with National Railway
Meeting with Ministry of Public Works and Water Resources

24 8-Aug Tue. Fine Cairo Project Framing
Market Survey, Route Survey of Water Transmission Main
Preparation for Natural Condition Survey

25 9-Aug Wed. Fine Cairo Project Framing
Meeting with Ministry of Public Works and Water Resources
Market Survey, Route Survey of Water Transmission Main
Preparation for Natural Condition Survey

26 10-Aug Thu. Fine Cairo Cairo Project Framing
↓(BA154) Market Survey, Route Survey of Water Transmission Main

London Natural Condition Survey
Mr. Muraki leaves Cairo

27 11-Aug Fri. Fine Cairo Mr. Muraki arrives at Tokyo
↓(JL402) Day off

Tokyo  
28 12-Aug Sat. Fine Cairo Survey for water distribution network

Survey on existing under ground facilities
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

29 13-Aug Sun. Fine Cairo Survey for water distribution network
Survey for Operation and Maintenance
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

30 14-Aug Mon. Fine Cairo Survey for Operation and Maintenance
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

31 15-Aug Tue. Fine Cairo Survey on construction standards
Survey for Operation and Maintenance
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

32 16-Aug Wed. Fine Cairo Survey on water production capacity
Survey for Operation and Maintenance
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

33 17-Aug Thu. Fine Cairo Preparation for Field Report
Survey for Operation and Maintenance
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

34 18-Aug Fri. Fine Cairo Preparation for Field Report
35 19-Aug Sat. Fine Cairo Preparation for Field Report

Survey for Operation and Maintenance
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

36 20-Aug Sun. Fine Cairo Preparation for Field Report
Survey for Operation and Maintenance
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

37 21-Aug Mon. Fine Cairo Meeting on Field Report
Survey for Operation and Maintenance
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

38 22-Aug Tue. Fine Cairo Meeting on Field Report
Survey for Operation and Maintenance
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

39 23-Aug Wed. Fine Cairo Meeting on Field Report
Market Survey, Natural Condition Survey

40 24-Aug Thu. Fine Cairo Preparation for Field Report
41 25-Aug Fri. Fine Cairo Meeting on Field Report
42 26-Aug Sat. Fine Cairo Confirmation of Field Report
43 27-Aug Sun. Fine Cairo Report to JICA Office and Embassy of Japan

Report to Giza City
44 28-Aug Mon. Fine Cairo Mr. Seno, Mr. Fujii, Mr. Takeuchi and Mr. Honma

↓(BA154) leave Cairo
London

45 29-Aug Tue. ↓(JL402) Mr. Seno, Mr. Fujii, Mr. Takeuchi and Mr. Honma
Tokyo arrive at Tokyo

Date
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[Implementation Review Study] 

Day 
No. Date Weather Overnight 

Stay Travelling Activities 

1 19 June, Tues. Fair Paris Tokyo (JL405) 
→ Paris 

Department of consultant members (Seno 
and Takeuchi) from Japan 

2 20 June, Wed. Fair Cairo Paris (AF508) 
→ Cairo 

Arrival of consultant members in Paris 

3 21 June, Thur. Fair Cairo  Discussions with the Giza Municipal 
Authority 

4 22 June, Fri. Fair Cairo  Meeting in Japan; departure of the 
government member (Otake, Team Leader) 
from Japan 

5 23 June, Sat. Fair Cairo  • Discussions with the GOGCWS 
• Visit to the Project Site 
• Arrival of Otake in Cairo 

6 24 June, Sun. Fair Cairo  • Courtesy visit to and discussions at the 
JICA Office 

• Courtesy visit to the Deputy Minister of 
the Ministry of International Cooperation 

• Courtesy visit to the Governor of the 
Giza Governorate 

• Courtesy visit to and discussions at the 
Japanese Embassy 

7 25 June, Mon. Fair Cairo  • Discussions with the GOGCWS 
• Courtesy visit to the Mayor of Giza City 

8 26 June, Tues. Fair Cairo  • Courtesy visit to the President of the 
GOGCWS 

• Discussions with the Giza Municipal 
Authority 

• Visit to the Project Site 

9 27 June, Wed. Fair Cairo  • Discussions with the GOGCWS (on draft 
M/D) 

• Discussions with the Giza Municipal 
Authority (on draft M/D) 

10 28 June, Thur. Fair Cairo  • Signing of the M/D 
• Reporting to the Japanese Embassy 
• Reporting to the JICA Office 

11 29 June, Fri. Fair On board 
aircraft 

 Departure of all team members from Cairo 

12 30 June, Sat. Fair  Paris (JL406) 
→ Tokyo 

Arrival of all team members in Japan 
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[Draft Report Explanation] 

Day 
No. Date Weather Overnight 

Stay Travelling Activities 

1 10 Sept., Mon. Rain London Tokyo (JL401) 
→ London 

Department of consultant members (Seno 
and Takeuchi) from Japan 

2 11 Sept., Tue. Fair Cairo London (BA155) 
→ Cairo 

Arrival of consultant members in Cairo 

3 12 Sept., Wed. Fair Cairo  • Courtesy visit to the JICA Office 
• Courtesy visit to and discussions at the 

GOGCWS 

4 13 Sept., Thur. Fair Cairo  Discussions on the outline of the Basic 
Design with the GOGCWS 

5 14 Sept., Fri. Fair Cairo  Day off 

6 15 Sept., Sat. Fair Cairo  Discussions on the outline of the Basic 
Design with the GOGCWS 

7 16 Sept., Sun. Cloudy Cairo  Discussions on the outline of the Basic 
Design with the Giza Municipal Authority 

8 17 Sept., Mon. Fair Cairo  • Discussions at the JICA Office and 
preparation of the draft M/D 

• Courtesy visit to the Mayor of Giza City 
and discussions on the Basic Design 
with the Giza Municipal Authority 

9 18 Sept., Tue. Rain Cairo  Discussions and signing of the M/D 

10 19 Sept., Wed. Fair Cairo  • Reporting to the MOIC 
• Reporting to the JICA Office 
• Reporting to the Japanese Embassy 

11 20 Sept., Thur. Fair On board 
aircraft 

Cairo (BA154) 
→ London 

Departure of consultant team members 
from Cairo 

12 21 Sept., Fri. Fair  London (JL402) 
→  Tokyo 

Arrival of consultant team members in 
Japan 
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LIST OF PARTIES CONCERNED 
IN THE RECIPIENT COUNTRY 
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Name

  Ministry of International Cooperation (MOIC)

First Undersecretary Mr. Ahmed Ragaei

Japan Department Mr. Ashraf Nofal

Economic Researcher Ms. Dorria Salem

Economic Specialist Mr. Jean Issac

  Giza Governorate

Governor Mr. Mahmoud Abu El Leil

Secretary General Mr. Mohamed Yasseen Badawy

  Giza City

Mayor Mr. Medhat Ebrahim Draz

Secretary General Mr. Yousef Farag

Technical Adviser Dr. Nabil Makhlouf

Manager of Infrastructure and Bridge Department Mr. Nasr Abdallah Amber

Manager of Public Relation Mr. Ahmed El Daramali

Manager of Financial Department Mr. Ibrahim Abd El Wehab

Utility Dept. of Pyramids District Mr. Saeed Mohamed

  General Organization for Greater Cairo Water Supply (GOGCWS)

Chairman Mr. Hassanen Al Shahawy

General Director of Project Department Mr. Samir Hassan Mohamed

Head of Department of Water Treatment Plants Mr. Mohamed Abd El Zaher

Manager of South Giza Water Treatment Plant Ms. Nagwa Zaghlaul

Assistant Manager of South Giza Water Treatment Plant Mr. Ezat Sadek

Manager of Japanese Plant in South Giza Water Treatment Plant Mr. Mahmoud Shehata

Manager of Embaba Water Treatment Plant Mr. Adel Osman

Assistant Manager of Embaba Water Treatment Plant Mr. Badawy Mohamed

Manager of Giza Water Treatment Plant Mr. Samir Saleeb

Acting Manager of Pyramids Water Network Center Mr. Mustafa Saeed

  Ministry of Public Works and Water Resources for Giza Governorate

Deputy Minister, General Manager of Irrigation Department Mr. Abu Zeid Ahmed

Manager of Irrigation Department Mr. Sayed Gamal

List of party concerned in the recipient Country

Position and Agency
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Manager of Drainage Department Mr. Adel El Tokhy

 Pyramids Hills Building Society

Chairman Gen. Mohamed Refaat El Tabbe

 Cairo Distribution Company

General Manager Mr. Khaled Ibrahim

Engineer of networks Mr. Attia Ameen

General Manager Mr. Mohamed Abul El Fadel

Manager of Medium Voltage Department Mr. Refaat Kenawy

 National Organization of Egyptian Rail Way

Head of Engineering Sector Mr. Ahmed Ali Bestawy

Manger of O&M and Technical Section Mr. Maher Shafic

 Greater Cairo General Organization for Sanitary Drainage (GOSD)

Head of O&M Sector Mr. Mohamed Abd El Rahman

Deputy Manager of Project Dept. Mr. Obeid Faheem Girgis

Head of Network Section in West Bank Mr. Victor William

 Embassy of Japan in Egypt

Counselor Mr. Fumio Iwai

Second Secretary Mr. Kyosuke Kakuda

 JICA Egypt Office

Resident Representative Mr. Mikio Nakamura

Deputy Resident Representative Mr. Shogo Sakata

Assistant to Resident Representative Ms. Ritsuko Sakamoto

Assistant to Resident Representative Mr. Tomoyuki Uda

Assistant to Resident Representative Mr. Hitoshi Sato

National Staff Mr. Wael M. Yehya

 Cairo Distribution Company (South Giza Networks)



 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX - 4 

MINUTES OF DISCUSSION 



































































 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX - 5 

COST ESTIMATION BORNE 
BY THE RECIPIENT COUNTRY 







 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX - 6 

RESULT OF BORE HOLE TEST 
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